
**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 21-1058

JOHN DOE; CHARLES COE; JANE ROE; DEBORAH A. TAYLOR, as
guardian for Scott Stephen Johnstone, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

NEW HAMPSHIRE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION; ALICE PECK DAY
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL; ANDROSCOGGIN VALLEY HOSPITAL;
CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER; CHESHIRE MEDICAL CENTER;
COTTAGE HOSPITAL; ELLIOT HOSPITAL; FRISBIE MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL; HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
(Parkland Medical Center and Portsmouth Regional Hospital);
HUGGINS HOSPITAL; LITTLETON HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
(Littleton Regional Hospital); LRGHEALTHCARE, (Franklin Regional
Hospital and Lakes Region General Hospital); MARY HITCHCOCK
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL; MONADNOCK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL;
NEW LONDON HOSPITAL; SPEARE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL; UPPER
CONNECTICUT VALLEY HOSPITAL; VALLEY REGIONAL
HOSPITAL; WEEKS MEDICAL CENTER,
Intervenor–Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

LORI SHIBINETTE, Commissioner, NH Department of Health and
Human Services, official capacity,
Defendant–Appellant,

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL CENTER; CONCORD
HOSPITAL; ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL, Nashua; MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL, North Conway,
Defendants \ Intervenor–Plaintiffs–Appellees,

NEW HAMPSHIRE CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT DIVISION,
Defendant,

HONORABLE DAVID D. KING,
Third Party Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire,
No. 1:18-cv-01039-JD

BRIEF FOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
Henry Klementowicz
(No. 1179814)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
18 Low Avenue
Concord, N.H. 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

Theodore E. Tsekerides
(No. 1197529)
Aaron J. Curtis (No. 1197526)
Colin McGrath (No. 1197530)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
Tel.: (212) 310-8000
theodore.tsekerides@weil.com
aaron.curtis@weil.com
colin.mcgrath@weil.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE5
 A. The Commissioner Refuses to Provide Hearings and Appointed Counsel to Patients Involuntarily Detained in Emergency Rooms for Days or Weeks at a Time.....5
 B. The Commissioner Has Failed to Rectify the Inhumane Psychiatric Boarding Crisis8
 C. The Commissioner Has Repeatedly Delayed this Case9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16
ARGUMENT 17
I. Class Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Claims Are Not Barred by the Eleventh Amendment 17
 A. Class Plaintiffs Allege that the Commissioner Deprived Them of Their Liberty Without Due Process and They Seek Prospective Injunctive Relief 17
 B. Class Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Claims Are Not State-Law Claims in Disguise 19
 C. The Commissioner Is Capable of Facilitating Due Process Hearings 24
 D. Class Plaintiffs Seek Injunctive Relief that Is Permitted Under *Ex Parte Young*..... 31
II. Class Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their Fourteenth Amendment Claims Against the Commissioner..... 35
CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</i> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Asociación de Subscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Aversa v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	31
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	34
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	20
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968)	34
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	34

N.H. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 17

Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago,
 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) 17

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 34

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 18, 24

Redondo Constr. Corp. v. P.R. Highway & Transp. Auth.,
 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004) 16

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007) 33

Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor,
 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015) 17, 33

Vann v. Kempthorne,
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 33

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 18, 19

Vitek v. Jones,
 445 U.S. 480 (1980) 20, 21, 23

Wozniak v. Adesida,
 932 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2019) 23

Wyatt v. Aderholt,
 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974) 34, 35

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 18, 23

Zinerman v. Burch,
 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

RSA 135-C:3..... 25, 29, 37
RSA 135-C:5..... 25, 29, 37
RSA 135-C:27..... 6
RSA 135-C:27–33..... 5, 7
RSA 135-C:28..... 6, 25, 29, 37
RSA 135-C:29..... 6
RSA 135-C:30..... 6
RSA 135-C:31..... 6, 22, 32
RSA 151:1..... 30
RSA 151:2-h 29, 32, 37
RSA 151:9..... 30

Other Authorities

Josie Albertson-Grove, *‘Kafkaesque’ Emergency Room
Boarding Practice for Mental Health Patients Probed in
State Supreme Court*, N.H. UNION LEADER (Mar. 26, 2021) 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 18
